

No. 24A966

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

GWYNNE A. WILCOX, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION TO STAY THE JUDGMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS

Kevin F. King

Counsel of Record

Matthew J. Glover

Eli Nachmany

Brad J. Grisenti

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

850 Tenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

kking@cov.com

(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Board’s Regulatory Actions Have Significant Effects on Employers.	5
A. The Board Exercises Substantial Regulatory Authority Over Employers and Employees.....	6
B. The Board Has Continued to Exercise Its Powers Even While the Existence of a Quorum Is in Doubt.....	14
II. The Ongoing Uncertainty for Regulated Parties Counsels in Favor of a Stay...	16
A. Harm to Regulated Parties Plays an Important Role in the Stay Analysis.	17
B. Reinstatement Pending Appeal Puts Employers in an Impossible Position.....	18
C. Granting the Stay Would Advance the Public Interest.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994)	6
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	18
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	12
<i>Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.2d 485 (2d Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Consol. Commc’ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Constellium Rolled Prods. Ravenswood, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 45 F.4th 234 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Constructors Ass’n of W. Pennsylvania v. Kreps</i> , 573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Dep’t of State v. AIDS Vaccine Advoc. Coal.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 753 (2025)	9
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	6, 9
<i>Georgia v. President of the U.S.</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Stationary Eng’rs, Loc. 39 v. NLRB</i> , 127 F.4th 58 (9th Cir. 2025).....	9

<i>King v. Amazon.com Services LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-1479, 2022 WL 17083273 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2022)	11
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	18
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	6
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	17
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	3, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 17
<i>NLRB v. Bannum, Inc.</i> , 102 F.4th 358 (6th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	2, 3, 6
<i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chem. Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	8
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Alloys Corp.</i> , 624 F.2d 743 (6th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	21, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 125 F.4th 78 (3d Cir. 2024)	9
<i>NLRB v. Velocity Express, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2006)	20

<i>In re NTE Connecticut, LLC</i> , 26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	4, 17, 18
<i>Poor v. Amazon.com Services LLC</i> , 104 F.4th 433 (2d Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Restaurant Law Center v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	3, 4, 17
<i>Southern New England Telephone Co. v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024)	10
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	19
<i>Valley Hosp. Medical Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 100 F.4th 994 (9th Cir. 2024)	12, 24
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	18
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151	2, 6
29 U.S.C. § 153	3, 14
29 U.S.C. § 159	13
29 U.S.C. § 160	6, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 161	11
49 Stat. 449 (1935)	14

Administrative Decisions

Airo Die Casting, Inc.,
347 NLRB 810 (2006) 7

Amazon Services, LLC,
373 NLRB No. 136 (2024) 8

Amazon.com Servs. LLC and Gerald Bryson,
No. 29-CA-261755, 2022 WL 1137178 (NLRB Div. of Judges Apr. 18, 2022)..... 11

In re Briar Crest Nursing Home,
333 NLRB 935 (2001) 7

Calliope Designs,
297 NLRB 510 (1989) 7

Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC,
372 NLRB No. 130 (2023) 8

Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,
363 NLRB 1952 (2016) 7

Dumbo 301 LLC,
374 NLRB No. 22 (Mar. 21, 2025) 15

Gloversville Embossing Corp.,
297 NLRB 182 (1989) 7

Home Depot USA, Inc.,
373 NLRB No. 25 (2024) 7

HSCGP, LLC,
NLRB No. 19-CA-321939 (Apr. 8, 2025)..... 3, 16

Pacific Bell Tel. Co.,
374 NLRB No. 24 (Mar. 28, 2025) 3, 15

Power Up Elec. Contractors, LLC,
NLRB No. 14-RC-318552 (Mar. 11, 2025)..... 15

Southern New England Tel. Co.,
356 NLRB 883 (2011) 8

Thryv, Inc.,
372 NLRB No. 22 (2022) 9

<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , NLRB No. 18-RC-340011 (Mar. 11, 2025)	15
--	----

Other Authorities

Amanda Becker, <i>U.S. Supreme Court Ruling Seen Unlikely to Alter Past NLRB Decisions</i> , Reuters (June 26, 2014)	23
--	----

Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO), <i>Wilcox v. Trump</i> , No. 25-5057 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 2025)	21
---	----

Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry, 54 Fed. Reg. 16,336 (Apr. 21, 1989)	12
---	----

Elizabeth Littlejohn, Note, <i>NLRB v. Canning Featuring the All-Powerful Senate: The National Labor Relations Board’s Journey to Extinction</i> , 50 Valparaiso Univ. L. Rev. 271 (2015)	22
---	----

Jamal Greene, <i>The Supreme Court as a Constitutional Court</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 124 (2014)	23
--	----

John C. Truesdale, <i>Battling Case Backlogs at the NLRB: The Continuing Problem of Delays in Decision Making and the Clinton Board’s Response</i> , 16 The Labor Lawyer 1 (2000)	21
---	----

Joint Employer Status Under the National Labor Relations Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 11,184 (Feb. 26, 2020)	12
--	----

Lafe Solomon, <i>Administering Labor Law in Political Turbulence</i> , 34 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 273 (2013)	14, 22
--	--------

Matthew D. Moderson, Note, <i>The National Labor Relations Board After New Process Steel: The Case for Amending Quorum Requirements Under the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 80 UMKC L. Rev. 463 (2011).....	23
--	----

Memorandum from Jennifer A. Abruzzo, General Counsel, to NLRB Regional Directors, Memorandum GC 21-05 (Aug. 19, 2021)	10
--	----

NLRB, <i>Conduct Elections</i>	13
--------------------------------------	----

Representation-Case Procedures, 84 Fed. Reg. 69,524 (Dec. 18, 2019).....	12
--	----

Representation-Case Procedures, 88 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Aug. 25, 2023)	12
---	----

Representation–Case Procedures: Election Bars; Proof of Majority Support in Construction-Industry Collective-Bargaining Relationships, 85 Fed. Reg. 18,366 (Apr. 1, 2020)	12
Representation–Case Procedures: Election Bars; Proof of Majority Support in Construction Industry Collective-Bargaining Relationships, 89 Fed. Reg. 62,952 (Aug. 1, 2024)	12
Standard for Determining Joint Employer Status, 88 Fed. Reg. 73,946 (Oct. 27, 2023)	12
